with foreign companies, and as a consequence, is substantially exposed to foreign exchange risk, although most of its
transactions are in Euro (€).

In particular, the foreign exchange risk arises occasionally, in particular when consultants’ fees arise, as well as project
costs incurred in foreign currencies. The Company controls and assesses periodically, separately but also jointly, its

exposure to foreign exchange risk and will use derivative financial instruments if required to limit such risk.

The analysis of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company by currency converted into Euros on 31/12/2019 and
31/12/2018 is as follows:

 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

Financial receivables in foreign currency 834,767 337,283

Financial liabilities in foreign currency -81,031 -227,065

Total  753,736  110,218

QUALCO INFORMATION SYSTEMS SA
Annual Financial Report of 31 December 2019

(Amounts in Euro, unless otherwise stated)

  34

RESTRICTED

The table below shows the sensitivity of the result of the year as well as of equity in case the rate of +/- 10% changes
in relation to the financial assets, financial liabilities and the exchange rate of EURO

 +10% -10%  +10% -10%

 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

 GBP GBP

Effect on pre-tax profit and loss  88,591 (88,591)   12,321 (12,321)

Effect on equity  83,809 (83,809)   12,321 (12,321)

ii) Cash flow risk and risk arising from fair value change due to a change in interest rates

The Company’s exposure to risk from interest rate fluctuations results from loans at floating rates. The Company is
exposed to interest rate fluctuations seen on the market, which affect its financial position and cash flows.

The cost of debt may increase as a result of these changes thus creating losses, or it can decrease on the occurrence
of unexpected events. It should be noted that the fluctuation in interest rates in recent years has been caused primarily
by the increase in spreads due to the lack of liquidity in the Greek banking market and the estimated risk of Greek